

₹ 200

ISSN - 2249-555X

Volume : 1

Issue : 5

February 2012



Journal for All Subjects

www.ijar.in

Listed in International ISSN Directory, Paris.



ISSN - 2249-555X

Indian Journal of Applied Research

Journal for All Subjects

Editor-In-Chief

Dr A Kumar

Director, College Development Council (CDC)
Director, Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC)
Professor in Management,
Department of Business Administration, Faculty of Management,
Bhavnagar University,

Editorial Advisory Board

Dr. S. N. Pathan
Maharashtra

Dr. SM. Ramasamy
Gandhigram

Dr. M. M. Goel
Kurukshetra

Dr. S. Ramesh
Tamil Nadu

Dr Ramesh Kumar Miryala
Nalgonda.

Dr. B. Rajasekaran
Tirunelveli

Dr. A. R. Saravankumar
Tamilnadu

Dr. Roy M. Thomas
Cochin

Dr. G. Selvakumar
Salem

Dr. Apurba Ratan Ghosh
Burdwan

Dr. Shrawan K Sharma
Uttarakhand

Dr. Sudhanshu Joshi
Uttarakhand

Prof. (Dr.) B Anandampilai
Pudhukottai

Advertisement Details

Position	B/W (Single Color)	Fore Color
Full Inside Cover	₹ 6000	₹ 12500
Full Page (Inside)	₹ 5000	-

Subscription Details

Period	Rate	Discount	Amount Payable
One Year (12 Issues)	₹ 2400	Nil	₹ 2400
Two Year (24 issues)	₹ 4800	₹ 200	₹ 4600
Three Year (36 issues)	₹ 7200	₹ 300	₹ 6900
Five Year (60 issues)	₹ 12000	₹ 600	₹ 11400

You can download the Advertisement / Subscription Form from website www.ijar.in. You will require to print the form. Please fill the form completely and send it to the **Editor, INDIAN JOURNAL OF APPLIED RESEARCH** along with the payment in the form of Demand Draft/Cheque at Par drawn in favour of **INDIAN JOURNAL OF APPLIED RESEARCH** payable at Ahmedabad.

1. Thoughts, language vision and example in published research paper are entirely of author of research paper. It is not necessary that both editor and editorial board are satisfied by the research paper. The responsibility of the matter of research paper/article is entirely of author.
2. Editing of the Indian Journal of Applied Research is processed without any remittance. The selection and publication is done after recommendations of atleast two subject expert referees.
3. In any condition if any National/International University denies accepting the research paper published in IJAR, then it is not the responsibility of Editor, Publisher and Management.
4. Only the first author is entitled to receive the copies of all co-authors
5. Before re-use of published research paper in any manner, it is compulsory to take written permission from the Editor-IJAR, unless it will be assumed as disobedience of copyright rules.
5. All the legal undertaking related to Indian Journal of Applied Research is subject to Ahmedabad Jurisdiction.
7. The research journal will be sent by normal post. If the journal is not received by the author of research papers then it will not be the responsibility of the Editor and publisher. The amount for registered post should be borne by author of the research paper in case of second copy of the journal.

Editor,

Indian Journal Of Applied Research

8-A, Banans, Opp. SLU Girls College, New Congress Bhavan, Paldi,
Ahmedabad-380006, Gujarat, INDIA

Contact.: +91-9824097643 E-mail : editor@ijar.in

Index

Sr. No	Title	Author	Subject	Page. No.
1.	Assay Of Triphenylmethane Reductase Enzyme And PCR-Based Identification Of TMR Gene In Enterobacter Asbriae Strain XJUHX-4TM	Tina Mukherjee, Mounita Bhandari, Manas Das	Biotechnology	1-2
2.	An Analysis Of Growth Of Credit Card Industry	Dr. A. Vinayagamoorthy, K. Senthikumar	Commerce	3-5
3.	Impact Of Pre-Merger And Post Merger On Financial Performance (With Reference To Private Sector Banks)	Dr. Shital Vekariya	Commerce	6-8
4.	Relativity On Climate And Competencies In Human Resource Development With Reference To Neyveli Lignite Corporation Ltd,	S. Jayakumar. Dr. R. Ramachandran	Commerce	9-11
5.	Human Resource Outsourcing: A Strategy For Gaining Competitive Advantage	Dr. Santosh M. Singh	Commerce	12-13
6.	Relationship Between EVA And ROI And MVA (A Case Study Of Ten Manufacturing Industries In India)	Dr. Shivani Gupta	Commerce	14-15
7.	Modeling The Traits Of An Effective Teacher At Higher Education	Dr. Haridayal Sharma	Commerce	16-17
8.	Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (Mgnrega): Issues And Challenges	Dr. Mohd. Ashraf Ali, Mushtaq Ahmad	Commerce	18-20
9.	Standardisation And Grading	Viram. J. Vala, Dr. Vijay Kumar Soni	Commerce	21-22
10.	Profitability Of Selected Information Technology Companies In India	Dr. M. Jegadeeshwaran, C. Udaya	Commerce	23-25
11.	Emerging Trends In The Indian Media And Entertainment Industry	Dr Mahalaxmi Krishnan	Commerce	26-27
12.	Inventory Management Strategies And Control Techniques: An Empirical Investigation Of Small Scale Industries	Vipul Chalotra, Neetu Andotra	Commerce	28-30
13.	A Study On Performance Indicators Of Commercial Banks	Dr. G. Ganesan, P. Parthasarathy	Commerce	31-33
14.	Improved Approaches To Coreference Resolution In Machine Learning	Kuldeep Singh Raghuwanshi, Ashwini Kumar Verma	Computer Science	34-37
15.	Security Issues & Controls In Cloud Computing	V. Naga Lakshmi	Computer Science	38-40
16.	Human Development Index Of De-Notified Nomadic Castes In Maharashtra Division: A Study Of Jalna And Aurangabad Districts	Dr. Ashok Pawar	Economics	41-43
17.	Public Private Partnership In Rural & Urban Projects In India	Dr. Ashok S. Pawar, Dr. Shankar B. Ambhore	Economics	44-45
18.	Populace Insight On Development In Public Health Sector Of India Subsequent To Functioning Of National Rural Health Mission	Krishnakant Sharma	Economics	46-49
19.	Problems Of Rural Women Entrepreneurs In India: A Conceptual Overview	C. Jeyasri Usha N Devi, Dr. A. Sankaran	Economics	50-52
20.	Poverty Of Banjara And Vanjari Communities In India	Tidke Atish S., Dr. Pawar Ashok S.	Economics	53-54
21.	India And China: Economic Reforms And WTO	Dr. Surinder Kumar Singla, Dr. Kulwinder Singh	Economics	55- 56
22.	Implementing Life Skill Education Strategies In Teaching – Learning Process	R. Kalaiselvi, Dr. A. Palanisamy, Dr. A R. Saravanakumar	Education	57-59

23.	Utilisation Of Modern Technology By The Teachers In Pupil Processing Organisation	Dr. P.Paul Devanesan, Dr A. Selvan	Education	60-61
24.	Impact Of Vocational Training On Students	K.Sudha Rani, G.Umapathi, Dr. T. Ananda,	Education	62-63
25.	A Study On Emotional Intelligence Of Secondary School Teachers	Dr. Umme Kulsum, Prathima H.P.	Education	64-66
26.	The Efficiency Of Feedback Strategy Of Homework On The Development Of 10th Grade EFL Writing Skill In Al-Karak Educational Directorate	Majid Al- Khataybeh, Areej Al-Shourafa`	noitacudE	67-74
27.	Perspectives Of Stress Management In Education System	M. Meenakshisundaram, G. P. Raja, Dr. A R. Saravanakumar	Education	75-76
28.	Attention Regulation Of Meditators And Non-Meditators Of Class IX	G. Madhavi Kanakadurga, Dr. D. Vasanta Kumari,	Education	77-78
29.	Role Of Psychoeducation In Teaching – Learning Process	Dr. A R. Saravanakumar, Dr. A. Balu, Dr. S. Subbiah	Education	79-80
30.	Microcontroller Driven RGB Led System For Tristimulus Surface Colorimetry	T. N. Ghorude, A. D. Shaligram	Electronics	81-83
31.	Pmgsy And Rural Roads Development In India: Economic, Financial And Maintenance Issues	K.C. Manjunath	Engineering	84-86
32.	Routing Packets On A Chip.	Naren V Tikare	Engineering	87-89
33.	Finding The Nearest Neighbors In Biological Databases	Er. Pankaj Bhambri, Dr. O.P. Gupta, Er. Franky Goyal	Engineering	90-92
34.	Factors Affecting The Sustainability Of The Asphalt Roads: A Case Study Of Irbid Inner Ring Road, Jordan	Eng. Nasr Ahmad Dr. Mihai Iliescu	Engineering	93-94
35.	Physical And Chemical Testing Of Compounded PVC	Sapna Dabade, Dr. Dheeraj Mandloi, Deepak Khare	Engineering	95-96
36.	Impact Of Organic Farming On Yield Of Some Common Crops- A Case Study.	Namrata D. Awandekar	Environmental Science	97
37.	Hydrogeologic Settings Of The North And South Brahmaputra Plains In Upper Assam: A Comparative Study	Dr. Uttam Goswami	Geology	98-100
38.	To Study Staffing Pattern In Rajasthan Public Healthcare Delivery System.	Dr. Ashwin G. Modi, Sushman Sharma	Healthcare	101-105
39.	Work And Health: A Situational Analysis Of Factory Workers	Dr. S. S. Vijayanchali, Dr. E. Arumuga Gandhi	Home Science	106-108
40.	Performance Of Camel Kid Hair: Acrylic Blended Yarn And Knitted Fabric	Suman Pant, Anjali Sharma	Home Science	109-110
41.	Impact Of Holistic Nutrition Education Package On Diabetes Mellitus Control In Middle Aged Women	Dr. Anjali Rajwade	Home Science	111-112
42.	Assessment Of Relationship Between Ida And Personal Hygiene, Nutritional Knowledge And Dietary Practices In Adolescent Girls	Dr. Anjali Rajwade	Home Science	113-114
43.	Employee Attrition And Retention In Private Insurance Sector– A HRM Challenge	Dr. J. Senthil Vel Murugan, S.Bala Murugan	Human Resource Management	115-117
44.	A Study On Impact Of Unionism On Industrial Relations In Manufacturing Sector	Jaya Ahuja	Industrial Relations	118-120

45.	Augmentation Of India's Foreign Exchange Reserve: An Analysis	Dr.S P.Mathiraj, Ar.Annadurai	International Business	121-123
46.	Films – A Techno Literary Art Form	Dr. Dipti Mehta	Literature	124-125
47.	Indirect Models Of Reading To Develop Descriptive Writing	Dr. K. Madhavi	Literature	126-128
48.	Ramkrishna Mishra Ke Upanaso Me Rajnetaik Chetavni	Dr. Sanjay Rathod, Dilip Jhadav	Literature	129
49.	Hindi Kavita Me Nari Jivan Ka Badla Swarup	Dr. Sanjay Rathod	Literature	130
50.	Impact Of IPL Sponsorship On Consumer Buying Behavior With Reference To Nagpur City	Chandrima Das	Management	131-135
51.	Crowd Sourcing –A New Management Mantra	Devi Premnath, Dr. C. Nateson	Management	136-137
52.	Small Scale Industries In India: An Evaluation Of Productivity In The Post-Liberalized Scenario	Dr. Gaurav Lodha,	Management	138-139
53.	Comparative Analysis Of Milk Products With Respect To Its Competitors With Special Reference To Karnataka Milk Federation (KMF) – At Dharwada City, Karnataka, India	Dr. N. Ramanjaneyalu	Management	140-143
54.	A Study On Work Stress In Women Employees In Coimbatore District	R. Maheswari, N. Brindha	Management	144-145
55.	Accounting For Carbon Credits	Dr. Gaurav Lodha	Management	146-148
56.	A Literature Review On The Relationship Between Training (As A Core Responsibility Of HRM) And Firm Performance.	Priya Sharma, Dr. S. L. Gupta	Management	149-152
57.	A Study On Agricultural Marketing Practices And Constraints With Special Reference To Paddy / Rice.	CM Maran, Dr Raja Pranmalai	Management	153-156
58.	Performance Of Share Price Of Indian Public Sector Banks And Private Sector Banks - Comparative Study	V. Prabakaran, D. Lakshmi Prabha	Management	157-158
59.	Intuitionistic Fuzzy Primary And Semiprimary Ideal	Dr. M.Palanivelrajan, S.Nandakumar	Mathematics	159-160
60.	Significance Of Umbilical Artery Velocimetry In Perinatal Outcome Of Fetuses With Intrauterine Growth Retardation.	Dr G S Shekhawat	Medical Science	161-163
61.	Large Adult Sacrococcygeal Teratoma: A Case Report And Review Of Literature.	Dr.Yavalkar Pa, Dr. Naik Am.	Medical Science	164-165
62.	Epidural Steroid In Low Back Ache	Dr. B. L. Khajotia, Dr. Neelam Meena	Medical Science	166-167
63.	A Comparative Study Of Second Trimester MTP With Use Of Vaginal Misoprostol And Extra Amniotic Instillation Of Ethacridine Lactate.	Dr. Ketaki Junnare, Dr. Sameer Darawade, Dr. Priyamvada Shah, Dr. Swati Mali.	Medical Science	168-169
64.	A Novel Surgical Approach For Treatment Of Sui –TVT Obturator Tape	Dr. Ketaki Junnare, Dr. Durga Karne, Dr Neelesh Risbud.	Medical Science	170-171
65.	Advantage Of Fallopian Tube Sperm Perfusion Over Intra-Uterine Insemination When Used In Combination With Ovarian Stimulation For The Treatment Of Unexplained Infertility.	Dr G S Shekhawat, Dr Pushpalata Naphade	Medical Science	172-175

66.	"Bilateral Sertoli-Leydig Cell Tumor In Postmenopausal Female" A Case Report	Dr. Priyamvada Shah, Dr. Ketakijunnare, Dr. DurgaKarne	Medical Science	176-178
67.	Pretreatment With Ephedrine For Prevention Of Pain Associated With Propofol Injection.	Dr. Kavita U Adate, Dr. Jyoti A. Solanki	Medical Science	179-181
68.	Does The Structured Teaching Programme Influence The Knowledge About Physical Wellbeing Of School Children? A Quasi Experimental Study.	Dr. S. Valliammal, Dr. Ramachandra, Raja Sudhakar	Nursing	182-184
69.	An Approach For Information Retrieval For Bookstores Using Formal Ontology	Sumit Jain, C.S.Bhatia	Ontology	185-187
70.	Analgesic Activity Of Anacardium Occidentale	A. Devadoss, C. Aparna, K. Parimala, D. Sukumar	Organic Chemistry	188-190
71.	Behaviourism : Science Or Metaphysics	Dr. Jatinder Kumar Sharma	Philosophy	191-193
72.	Multi-Dimensional Perspectives Of Obesity And Its Management	S. Dhanaraj, Dr. A. Palanisamy	Physical Education	194-196
73.	Refractive Index, Density, Excess Molar Volume, Excess Molar Refraction For Liquid Mixtures (Ethyl Ethanoate + Benzene Derivatives) At Different Temperatures	Sheeraz Akbar, Mahendra Kumar	Physics	197-199
74.	Refractive Indices, Densities And Excess Properties For Liquid Mixtures (Cetane + Alkanols) At Different Temperatures	Sheeraz Akbar, Mahendra Kumar	Physics	200-202
75.	Capacity Building For Effective Local Governance: Indian Perspectives	Dr. Pralhad Chengte	Political Science	203-205
76.	Psychological Well-Being: A Study Of Non-Institutionalized Aged	Dr. Pankaj S. Suvera	Psychology	206-208
77.	Women Empowerment Through N R E G S (With Reference To State Of West Bengal)	Dilip Kumar Karak	Social Sciences	209-211
78.	Effect Of Selected Yogic, Aerobic And Laughter Exercises On Blood Pressure Of High School Boys	Dr.Manjappa.P, Dr.Shivarama Reddy. M	Sports	212-216
79.	Association Study Between Lead And Copper Accumulation At Different Physiological Systems Of Goat By Application Of Canonical Correlation And Canonical Correspondence Analyses	Partha Karmakar, Debasis Mazumdar, Seema Sarkar (Mondal), Sougata Karmakar	Statistics	217-219
80.	Development Of Silver -Silica Nanocomposite For Novel Humidity Sensing Application	Surender Duhan	Technology	220-221



Augmentation of India's Foreign Exchange Reserve: An Analysis

* Dr. S P. Mathiraj ** A R. Annadurai

* Assistant Professor, Department of International Business & Commerce, Alagappa University, Karaikudi

** Doctoral Research Scholar, Department of International Business & Commerce, Alagappa University, Karaikudi

ABSTRACT

The foreign exchange reserves comprise three stuff; gold, SDRs and foreign currency assets. As of November, 2011 India has over US \$ 10,386 million of total reserves, foreign currency assets account the major share. Gold accounts for about US \$ 5,228 million. In July 1991, as a part of reserve management policy, and as a means of raising resources, the RBI temporarily pledged gold to raise loans. The gold holdings thus have played a crucial role of reserve management at a time of external crisis. Since then, Gold has played passive role in reserve management. Hence, the present study entitled, 'Augmentation of India's Foreign Exchange Reserves'.

Keywords : Foreign Exchange Reserve, Gold, SDRs and Foreign Currency Assets

Introduction

Reserve assets comprise an imperative component of the financial report in the BOP statistics and a crucial component in the analysis of the economy's external position. In the word of H.E. Evitt, "The means and methods by which rights to Wealth expressed in terms of the currency of one country are converted into rights to wealth in terms of the currency of another country are known as foreign exchange". Foreign exchange reserves are the foreign currency deposits held by central banks and monetary authorities. However, the term foreign exchange reserves in popular usage commonly include foreign exchange and gold, SDRs and IMF reserve position. In other words, total of the country's gold holdings and convertible foreign currencies held in its banks, plus special drawings rights and exchange reserve balances with the International Monetary Fund (IMF) represent foreign exchange reserves.

Significance of Foreign Exchange

Consequence of maintaining foreign exchange reserves of the country can be emphasized on the following justifications;

- Foreign exchange reserves show the financial strength and the stage of development of the economy.
- The acceptance of currency at a predetermined rate makes the international trade easy.
- The foreign exchange ratio shows direct relationship between the prices of the commodities in the national and international market.
- The foreign exchange balances of a country directly affect the rates of exchange. A hard currency nation has stability in foreign exchange rate.
- The rising foreign exchange balances of a nation increases its credit worthiness in the international capital market.
- It increases the confidence in the monetary and exchange rate policies of the government.
- It enhances the capacity of the central bank of the

country to intervene in the foreign exchange market and control any adverse movement and stabilize the foreign exchange rates to provide a more favorable economic environment for the progress of the country.

- During time of any crisis foreign exchange reserves come to the rescue of any country so as to absorb the distress related to such crisis.
- It also adds to the comfort of market participants that domestic currency is backed by external assets and hence it also helps the equity markets of the country, because due to strong reserves many people from foreign countries are willing to invest in the country having strong foreign exchange reserves.

However holding too much foreign exchange reserves is also not advisable because it involves the opportunity cost of money tied in reserves rather than investing somewhere else which could have earned higher return on the invested amount.

Objectives of the Reserves Management

The guiding objectives of foreign exchange reserves management in India are similar to those of many central banks in the world. The demands placed on the foreign exchange reserves may vary widely depending upon a variety of factors including the exchange rate regime adopted by the country, the extent of openness of the economy, the size of the external sector in a country's GDP and the nature of markets operating in the country. Even within this divergent framework, most countries have adopted preservation of the long term value of the reserves in terms of purchasing power and the need to minimize risk and volatility in returns as the primary objectives of reserve management. While liquidity and safety constitute the twin objectives of reserve management in India, return optimization becomes an embedded strategy within this framework. The basic parameters of the Reserve Bank's policies for foreign exchange reserves management are safety, liquidity and returns.

Proclamation of the Problem

Commencing the preceding argument, one can recognize the consequence of Foreign Exchange Reserves. The Reserve Bank, as the custodian of the country's foreign exchange reserves, is vested with the responsibility of managing their investment. The legal provisions governing management of foreign exchange reserves are laid down in the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.

The Reserve Bank's reserve management function has, in recent years, grown both in terms of importance and sophistication for two main reasons. First, the share of foreign currency assets in the balance sheet of the Reserve Bank has substantially increased. Secondly, with the increased volatility in exchange and interest rates in the global market, the task of preserving the value of reserves and obtaining a reasonable return on them has become challenging. It is in this context, there arise a need for analyzing the India's foreign exchange reserves. Hence, the present study entitled, 'Augmentation of India's Foreign Exchange Reserves'.

Objectives of the Study

1. To analyse the trend in the Movement of Foreign Exchange Reserves in India
2. To find out the share of each Component of Foreign Exchange Reserves
3. To identify the reasons for the prevailing trend in Foreign Exchange Reserves

Methodology

The study is based on secondary data. Data relating to foreign exchange reserves of the nation as well its each component represent secondary data for the study. They were collected from the publications of RBI. In addition, text books, journals and financial dailies were also referred to gain enriched knowledge on Foreign Exchange Reserves.

The study has covered a period of seven years from 2003-04. In order to make a better analysis, the following statistical tools were used:

- * Percentage analysis
- * Trend analysis and
- * Average.

Movements in Foreign Exchange Reserves

Reserve assets constitute an important component of financial account in the Balance of Payments statistics and are essential elements in the analysis of the economy's external position.

In India, foreign exchange reserves are defined as external assets which are eagerly available to and controlled by the Reserve Bank for meeting Balance of Payments financing needs, for interference in exchange markets to contain the volatility of exchange rate of the Rupee, and for other related purposes. Accordingly, at present, reserves include foreign currency assets of the RBI, gold, SDRs and the Reserve Tranche Position in the IMF, which conforms to international best practices as suggested in the IMF Manual. Movement in reserves is recorded in the balance of payments statistics after excluding changes on account of valuation. Valuation changes arise because foreign currency assets are expressed in US dollar terms and they include the effect of appreciation/depreciation of other major currencies (such as the Euro, Sterling, Yen, etc.) held in reserves vis-à-vis the US dollar.

Movements in foreign exchange reserves of the nation from 2003-2004 to 2009-2010 exhibited in Table 1

Table 1 : Movements in Foreign Exchange Reserves of India from 2004 to 2010

Year (End March)	Foreign Exchange Reserves			
	Rupees (crore)	Growth rate (%)	US Dollar (million)	Growth rate (%)
2004	4,90,129	-	1,12,959	-
2005	6,19,116	26.32	1,41,514	25.27
2006	6,76,387	9.25	1,51,622	7.14
2007	8,68,222	28.36	1,99,179	31.36
2008	12,37,965	42.59	3,09,723	55.50
2009	12,83,865	3.57	2,51,985	-18.64
2010	12,59,665	-1.88	2,79,057	10.74
Average	9,19,335	21.64	2,06,577	22.27

Source: Report on Foreign Exchange Reserves, RBI, Various issues

Table 1 helps to infer the following points:

* During the study period, there is an increasing trend in the foreign exchange reserves of the nation (in Rupees) except during 2010. It is increased from Rs.4,90,129 crore in 2004 to Rs.12,59,665 crore representing a growth of 2.57 times.

* A mixed trend is prevailing in the growth rate of foreign exchange reserves of India in Rupee terms. Highest growth rate in foreign exchange reserves is witnessed by the country during 2008 which may be due to capital and other inflows. Major sources of increase in foreign exchange reserves have been: (a) Foreign investment (b) Banking capital (c) Short-term credit (d) Other items under capital account, and (e) Valuation changes in reserves. In the year 2010, the country has experienced a negative growth rate in foreign exchange reserves.

* Throughout the period under study, foreign exchange reserves of the country in dollar terms is on the increasing trend expect during 2009. It is increased from USD 1,12,959 million in 2004 to USD 2,79,057 million representing a growth of 2.47 times. The valuation gain during 2009-10 accounts for 50.2 percent of the total increase in foreign exchange reserves. Besides the valuation gain, inflows under foreign investments and Non-Resident Indian deposits and SDR allocations by the IMF have contributed to the increase in foreign exchange reserves during 2009-10.

* The growth rate of foreign exchange reserves in US dollar terms exhibits a mixed trend during the study period.

* During the study period, the average quantum of foreign exchange reserves stood at Rs.9,19,335 crore and USD 2,06,577 million.

To conclude the Engagements in foreign exchange reserves position of India exhibits a fluctuating trend in both Rupee terms and Dollar terms during the study period.

Proportionate Sharing Components of Foreign Exchange Reserves from 2004 To 2010

Foreign Currency Assets

Foreign Currency Assets (FCA) are maintained in major currencies like US Dollar, Euro, Pound Sterling, Japanese Yen etc., the foreign exchange reserves are denominated and expressed in US Dollar only.

Legal Skeleton and Policies

The Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 provides the overarching legal skeleton for deployment of reserves in different FCA and gold within the broad parameters of currencies, instruments, issuers and counterparties. The essential legal skeleton for reserves management is provided in sub-sections 17(6A), 17(12), 17(12A), 17(13) and 33 (6) of the RBI Act. In brief, the law broadly permits the following investment categories:

* Deposits with other central banks and the Bank for International Settlements (BIS)

* Deposits with foreign commercial banks;

* Debt instruments representing sovereign/sovereign-guaranteed liability with residual maturity for the debt papers not exceeding 10 years;

* Other instruments / institutions as approved by the Central Board of the Reserve Bank in accordance with the provisions of the Act; and

* Dealing in certain types of derivatives.

Movements in the FCA occur mainly on account of purchases and sales of foreign exchange by RBI in the foreign exchange market in India. In addition, income arising out of the deployment of foreign exchange reserves and external aid receipts of the Central Government also flow into the reserves. The movement of the US dollar against other currencies in which FCA are held also impact the level of reserves in US dollar terms.

Gold Reserves

Monetary gold is defined as gold to which the monetary authorities have title and is held as reserve assets. It comprises gold bullion and unallocated gold accounts with non-residents that give title to claim the delivery of gold. Gold accounts must be readily available upon demand to the monetary authorities to qualify as reserve assets.

Special Drawing Rights (SDRs)

SDRs are entitlements granted to the member countries enabling them to draw from the IMF apart from their quotas. IMF is an organization to monitor the proper conduct of the international monetary system and it is a source of liquidity for countries in need of foreign exchange to finance temporary Balance of Payments deficits. The main resource for IMF is the member's quotas. Quota represents the subscription by a member country to the capital fund of the IMF. The arrangement is similar to a bank, granting credit limit to its customer. When SDRs are allocated, the country's special drawing account with the IMF is credited with the amount of the allotment. When the country experiences need for foreign exchange it can sell SDRs for another country and get foreign exchange.

SDR is not a currency and has no patronage of any security. Nor is the IMF liable on the SDRs allocated. It is merely an asset created out of book entries. It is an independent reserve asset, supplementing other reserve assets, the volume of which could be increased or decreased according to the reserve needs of the international community. The real strength of the SDR lies in the undertaking by the member countries to abide by the Article of Agreement of the IMF and exchange SDRs for currencies. Every member participating in the SDR scheme is required to accept upto 200% of its allocation of the SDRs when offered by other countries and exchange with currency of its own or other countries. On its own, a member can hold SDRs above this constitutional responsibility.

Distribution

Distribution of SDRs is made to affiliate countries in proportion to their quotas. The decision to allocate SDRs is taken periodically by the Board of Governors taking into account the requirements of international liquidity.

Under its Articles of Agreement, the IMF may distribute SDRs to members in proportion to their IMF quotas. Such a distribution provides each member with an asset (SDR holdings) and an equivalent liability (SDR distribution). If a member's SDR holdings rise above its distribution, it earns interest on the excess; conversely, if it holds fewer SDRs than owed, it pays interest on the discrepancy.

Reserve Tranche Position (RTP)

The drawing of resources from the IMF by the member country is subject to the fund's tranche policies. The word tranche means slice in French. Under this policy, the member's right to draw from the fund is divided into five tiers or tranches. The borrowing that takes the IMF's holdings of the currency up to 100% of the country's quota is known as the reserve tranche.

Proportionate Sharing Components of Foreign Exchange Reserves during the study periods are exhibited in the Table 2.

Table: 2 : Proportionate Sharing Components of Foreign Exchange Reserves from 2004 to 2010 (USD million)

Year (end march)	Foreign Currency Assets (USD)	Special Drawing Rights (USD)	Gold (USD)	Reserve Tranche Position(USD)
2004	95.12	0.0017	3.71	1.43
2005	95.80	0.0035	3.17	1.01
2006	95.70	0.0019	3.79	0.49
2007	96.35	0.0010	3.40	0.23
2008	96.61	0.0058	3.24	0.14
2009	95.80	0.0003	3.80	0.39
2010	91.26	1.7938	6.44	0.49
Average	95.23	0.258	3.93	0.597

REFERENCES

- [1] Reserve Bank of India, Handbook of statistics on Indian economy | [2] Reserve Bank of India, Monthly bulletin, RBI, Mumbai (various issues). |[3] Ramachandran, M. (2004) Tsh Optimal Level of International Reserves: Evidence for India, Economics Letters, 83: 365-70.

Source: Report on Foreign Exchange Reserves, RBI, Various issues

Inferences of Table 2 are given below:

1. Among all the components of foreign exchange reserves, Foreign Currency Assets dominates followed by Gold, SDRs and RTP.

2. During the study period, Gold reserves have increased from USD 3.71 million to USD 6.44 million. This is mainly due to the purchase of Gold from IMF during October 2009.

3. During the study period, SDR has been increased from USD 0.0017 million to USD 1.7938 million which is mainly due to the allocation of SDRs to India by IMF. IMF allocate SDRs depending upon the reserve holdings of the country.

4. During the study period, RTP has been decreased from USD 1.43 million to USD 0.49 million.

Reasons for Augment in Foreign Exchange Reserves

The quantum of foreign exchange reserves has augmented during the period under study due to the reasons listed below:

During the study period, there is a growing trend in the foreign exchange reserves which is mainly due to the increase in the inflows towards capital account. Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) is an important source of investment which increases the foreign exchange reserves. During the study period, there is an increasing trend in the FDI. It is increased from USD 4.7 billion in 2004 to USD 19.7 billion in 2010. The increased inflows to a greater extent helps to minimize the deficit balance prevailing in the current account.

Inflows into the current account have also been increased. An Indian export has increased from USD 63.8 billion in 2004 to USD 182.2 billion in 2010. Increase in the inflows towards Current Account is also due to surplus derived from invisible account.

RBI purchased 200 metric tons of gold during October 2009, which helps to increase the Foreign Exchange reserves of the nation.

As the result of the purchase of gold, IMF has allotted SDRs depending upon the reserve holdings which also add to the Foreign Exchange reserves.

Effective Exchange rate control also helps to prevent from adverse valuation change, which also has an impact in the augment in the Foreign Exchange Reserves.

Conclusion

Generally analysis of Foreign Exchange Reserves (in US Dollar terms) of the nation throughout the period under study reveals that the country had a raising trend except during 2009. An analysis of Foreign Exchange Reserves (in Rupee terms) of the nation throughout the period under study reveals that the country had a raising trend except during 2010. In short, for the last seven years there is an optimistic trend in the Foreign Exchange Reserves of the country.

The momentous augment in foreign exchange reserves enabled prepayment of certain high-cost foreign currency loans of the Government of India received from the Asian Development Bank (ADB) and the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development (IBRD)/ World Bank amounting to USD 3.30 billion during February 2003. It also helped the nation for the prepayment of bilateral loans to the tune of 90.1 million from 2003-2004 to 2009-2010.



Sara Publishing Academy
Indian Journal Of Applied Research
Journal for All Subjects



Editor,
Indian Journal Of Applied Research
8-A, Banans, Opp. SLU Girls College,
New Congres Bhavan, Paldi, Ahmedabad-380006.
Contact.: +91-9824097643 E-mail : editor@ijar.in

Printed at Unique Offset, Novatsing Rupam Estate, Opp. Abhay Estate, Tavdipura, Shahibaug, Ahmedabad